## **Ordinance 2022 - 19**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CITY OF SEARCY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

The City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, meeting in regular session, makes the following findings of fact and enacts the following provisions:

WHEREAS, the Searcy City Council recognizes the importance of certain services provided to the City of Searcy; and

WHEREAS, City employee Carl Raia, a Battalion Chief of the Searcy Fire Department, who pours and finishes concrete will perform work for the City of Searcy; and

Now, Therefore, the Searcy City Council adopts the following ordinance:

- <u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-42-107, the Searcy City Council specifically approves the services provided by Carl Raia, an employee of the City of Searcy, to perform concrete work on Janet Drive a City maintained street.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The provisions of this ordinance are separable and, upon any finding that any provision of this ordinance is unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be enforceable according to their terms.
- <u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances, resolution or other acts of the City in conflict with the terms hereof are repealed to the extent of any such conflict.
- <u>Section 5</u>. <u>Emergency Clause</u>. In light of the need to provide emergency services within the City of Searcy, an emergency is hereby declared and in order to provide for the continued peace, health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Searcy, the provisions of this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the adoption of this ordinance and emergency clause.

PASS and ADOPTED this 9th day of August, 2022.

/s/	Kyle Osborne
Ma	yor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk